Forma Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 31 December 2021 or any future date. Furthermore,

the Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s

future financial position after the Completion.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular, the accountants’ report

on the historical financial information of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular,

and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

III – 2

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

The Group

as at

31

December

2021

The Target

Group as at

30

September

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Noe 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 579,930 50,684 – – – – 630,614

Right-of-use assets 960,493 156,304 – – – – 1,116,797

Investment in an associate – – – – – – –

Investment in a joint venture 250 – – – – – 250

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 45,616 13,783 – – – – 59,399

Total non-current assets 1,586,289 220,771 – – – – 1,807,060

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 2,136 1,220 – – – – 3,356

Trade receivables 16,750 4,082 – – – – 20,832

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 43,105 6,288 – – – – 49,393

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 5,114 – – – – – 5,114

Amount due from a fellow subsidiary 2,664 – – – – – 2,664

Cash and cash equivalents 135,794 22,673 – – – (2,065) 156,402

Total current assets 205,563 34,263 – – – (2,065) 237,761

III – 3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

as at

31

December

2021

The Target

Group as at

30

September

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Noe 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables, other payables and

accruals 97,885 26,926 – – – – 124,811

Contract liabilities 22,880 15,670 – – – – 38,550

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 20,022 – – – – – 20,022

Lease liabilities 114,980 53,555 – – – – 168,535

Amount due to the immediate holding

company – 163,855 – (163,855) – – –

Amount due to a fellow subsidiary – 158,180 – (158,180) – – –

Amount due to related companies 4,500 – – – – – 4,500

Amount due to a joint venture 250 – – – – – 250

Amount due to non-controlling interests – 70,225 – – – – 70,225

Total current liabilities 260,517 488,411 – (322,035) – – 426,893

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (54,954) (454,148) – 322,035 – (2,065) (189,132)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 1,531,335 (233,377) – 322,035 – (2,065) 1,617,928

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 51,207 14,158 – – – – 65,365

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 417,486 – – – – – 417,486

Lease liabilities 1,061,234 284,569 – – – – 1,345,803

Amount due to non-controlling interests 43,589 – – – (43,589) – –

Total non-current liabilities 1,573,516 298,727 – – (43,589) – 1,828,654

Net liabilities (42,181) (532,104) – 322,035 43,589 (2,065) (210,726)

III – 4

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2021 as set out in the published

interim results report of the Group for the six months ended 31 December 2021.

2. The amounts are extracted from the combined statement of financial position of the

Target Group as at 30 September 2021 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

3. The adjustment represents the cash payment of HK$3.0 for the consideration of the